CLIMEON

NOMINATION COMMITTEE'S PROPOSAL REGARDING BOARD ELECTION AT THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 2020 OF CLIMEON AB (PUBL)

The Nomination Committee's proposal to the Annual General Meeting regarding the Board's composition has today been submitted to the company in accordance with the following. The proposed Board members are:

- Per Olofsson (Chairman) (re-election)
- Jan Svensson (Vice Chairman) (re-election)
- Thomas Öström (re-election)
- Olle Bergström (re-election)
- Vivianne Holm (re-election)
- Therese Lundstedt (re-election)
- Charlotte Strand (new-election)

The Board member Stefan Brendgen has declined re-election

Per Olofsson is proposed to be re-elected as the Chairman of the Board and Jan Svensson is proposed to be reelected as Vice Chairman.

Charlotte Strand, born in 1961 in Denmark, has a Master of Science (Cand. Oecon) from Aarhus University in Denmark. Charlotte Strand has several years of experience as CFO/Finance Manager within the Danish energy group Dong Energy and also as Senior Vice President/CFO of the subsidiary Dong Energy Wind Power. Charlotte Strand has also several years of experience from board work and is presently a board member of PostNord AB, Flügger A/S, Per Aarsleff A/S and of Esvagt A/S. She has experience from being the Chairman of the audit committees in two of these companies.

The Nomination Committee is of the opinion that the existing Board of Directors of Climeon is well-functioning and that the Board members individually and as a group possess a wide range of competence and experiences that are relevant for Climeon's business.

The Nomination Committee has in connection with its work considered which characteristics, experiences and competences should complement the Board when Climeon enters the 2020s and how the continuous renewal process within the Board of Directors can be best executed.

The Nomination Committee considers that the proposed Board members are competent and have extensive experience of matters regarding the company's business, but also as regards capital markets, financing, accounting, sustainable businesses, communication and marketing and in generating long-term shareholder value and board work in general.

Charlotte Strand is considered to add competence and experience within several of the areas mentioned above and specifically within finance and accounting and can thus broaden and deepen the Board of Director's competence areas and experiences. Therefore, the Nomination Committee considers that the proposed Board members together constitute a Board of Directors, which meets the requirement of continuity and has the versatility and competence, experience and background required with respect to Climeon's business, development phase and other circumstances. The Nomination Committee's proposal contributes to a more even gender distribution within the Board.

The Nomination Committee which has been appointed as previously communicated, consists of the following members:

- Anne Holm Rannaleet, also the Chairman of the Nomination Committee, appointed by the shareholder Joachim Karthäuser
- Helen Öström, appointed by the shareholder Thomas Öström

CLIMEON

- Niklas Johansson appointed by the shareholder Handelsbanken
- Annelie Enquist, appointed by the shareholder Skandia Sverige Hållbar
- Per Olofsson, Chairman of the Board

The Nomination Committee's complete proposal, including the motivated statement and the report on how the Nomination Committee has performed its tasks, will be held available on the company's website in connection with the publishing of the notice to the Annual General Meeting.

For additional information, please contact:

Anne Holm Rannaleet, Chairman of the Nomination Committee +46 703 78 95 50 <u>Anne.Rannaleet@ikinvest.com</u>

Per Olofsson, Chairman of the Board of Climeon +46 733 11 80 82 per.olofsson@climeon.com

About Climeon AB (publ)

Climeon is a Swedish product company within energy technology. The company's unique technology for geothermal heat power and waste heat recovery - Heat Power - makes a large untapped energy resource available and provides sustainable electricity around the clock all year round. Heat Power is a cheap and renewable energy source with the potential of replacing much of the energy that comes from coal, nuclear, oil and gas, today. Climeon aims to become a global leader and the world's number one climate solver. Climeon's B share is listed on Nasdaq First North Premier Growth Market. Certified Adviser is FNCA Sweden AB, +46(0)8-528 00 399, info@fnca.se.